WEDNESDAY

Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

Proposals

Form 2 17B

2178

Name of Company

ABR Litho Limited (formerly Abbey Green Repro Limited)

Company number

03281964

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 3293 of 2008
[full name of court]
@ ;";;25’:{;";23‘5’ and We (a)} Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranit Bajjon of Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House,

admsnistrator(s) 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *m¥-/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

b
(b} Insert date (b) 16 June ZM

Signed

Jownt Administrator - Malcoim P Filimore

Dated 16 June 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n the
box apposite but f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be wisible to
searchas of the public record

MR

18/06/2008 1
COMPANIES HOUSE

Atherton Bailey LLP

Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road

Crawley, RH11 7XL

Tel 01293 410333

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Regstrar of Companies

at

Companses House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050

Cardiff

_——



IN THE HIGH COURT QF JUSTICE No 3293 of 2008

ABR LITHO LIMITED (formerly Abbey Green Repro Limited) - In Administration {"The Company")
Arundel House, Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Company No 03281964

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQOSALS
Pursuant to Paragraph 4% of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, and
Rule 2 33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Please note that these Proposals are of a statutory nature and give enabling powers to the Administrators
in order for them to continue to pursue the purposes of the Admistration Creditors should also note, for
the avoirdance of doubt, that these are NOT Voluntary Arrangement proposals

11

12

13

14

21

22

31

Introduction

On 30 April 2008, pursuant to 2 creditors petiion by employees, an Administration Order was made i
the High Court of Justice in respect of the Company and we were appointed Joint Admimistrators  The
Administrators are to act jointly and severally The Company operated as printers, having acquired the
business and assets of Claremont Press in early February 2008

Admnustration has the effect of freezing amounts owing to all credidors and, except with the leave of the
Court or the consent of the Admnistrators, Administration stops legal proceedings aganst the
Company The intention of the legistation 1s to give the Company protection against claims, or attempts
to wind the Company up, the enforcing of secunty, or the repossession of assets while efforts are made
to achieve the purpose for which the Administration was made

The Administrators of a company must perform therr functions with the objective of (in order of prionty)

131 rescuing the company as a going concemn, or
132 achieving a better result for the company’s credifors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or
133 realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In this case the Admmisiration was made for the purposes mentioned m paragraphs 132 and 133
since the former employees have preferential claims against the company for wages and holiday pay
owed The company ceased to trade prior to our appointment and cannot therefore the purpose set out
in paragraph 131 cannot be achieved The purpose of the Creditors’ Meeting 1s to review the
conduct of the Admiristration to date and to give appropriate powers and authonty to the Administrators
to achieve the purposes of the Administration These specrfic proposals do not exclude the exercise by
the Administrators of their powers and dufres under the Insoivency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules
1988 [as amended]

Statutory information
Annexed to these Proposals are the following detaills

211 Anaccount of the circumstances giving nse to the application for administration (Appendix 1)

212  Asummary of the company’s statutory details at the date of administration (Appendix 2)

213 Ahstof known creditors, names and addresses (Appendix 4) i 1s not possible to attach a copy
of the company's statement of affars for the reasons set out in this report including the
circumstances leading to insolvency as the vanous directors have not taken responsibility for the
company

214  Rule 2 38 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, Entitlement to vote (Appendix 3)

This Admiristration 1s considered to be main proceedings as defined in the EC Regufation No  1346/2000

Post-Adminmistration Management

I attach 2 summary of our receipts and payments account to date, which pnincipally relate to funding
from employees and the costs incurred in putting the Company into Adrminustraton 1t 1s important, in
considering the post-Administration actions, to have regard to the history of the Company and those
connected to it Although the wnutial purpose of a formal insolvency was to assist the employees in
obtaining their statutory entitlements, the Admirustration has been conducted to mveshigate the affaws of
the Company and those connected to it




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

3N

312

The Company would seem 1o have has three separate actvities in the recent past There was the
angmal prninting business which ceased There were then s activiies as a “front” for Capital Paper
Limted Finally, there was its acqusition of the business and assets of Claremont Press Limited for
£60,000 on 2 February 2008 The only tangible assets that are yet to be accounted for are the assets
acquired in the purchase of Claremont Press and which would appear to have disappeared within a few
weeks of therr acquisition

After the Claremont business was acquired on 2 February 2008, a imited amount of trading was
undertaken in completing some work in progress and then the business was progressively closed down
over a two to three week pertod It has been reported that the assets were either subject to finance and
were repossessed by the existing finance company (Surrey Asset Finance?) or were, at least i par,
refinanced under the sale and purchase agreement and were then repossessed by the new finance
company (ICFL)

It has not yet proved possible to obtain any detalled accounting from the finance compames and In
particular the actions by ICFL The fatter transactions would seem to be cntical m considering whether
actions to recover from third parties can be instigated

The posttion regarding the management of the Company during its critical recent penod s still open to
some doubts The only “registered” drrector was Peter Boyce and there 1s no doubt that he was
involved in the Company's affars  He was shown as being appomnted director on 31 January 2008 and
signed the sale and purchase agreement and entered intoc a personal guarantee for the deferred
consideration with Claremont’s Administrators  He confirms that he worked in the business for 2 penod
of two to three weeks after the purchase He does however state that certain transactions which have
been attnbuted to him were not actually undertaken by him  We have seen some evidence supporting
this statement

Mr David Robinson has been central to the activittes in buying Claremont, though 1t 1s unclear If he was
acting solely on fus own behalf or on behalf of imself and others At the tme i guestion, he was in
bankruptcy and there 15 no evidence that he has any funds avallable to him Mr Robinson has been
actively involved in all the earher incarnattons of the Company and a number of assoctated companies

Then there 1s Mr Ray Stevens, who would appear to be closely connected with Mr Robinson but has yet
to make himself available for interview He was a registered director of the Company but 1s regtstered
as having resigned on 25 January 2008 shorily pnor to the Claremont acquisiton  Mr Robinson
confirms that Mr Stevens lives at the same address as Mr Robinson’s father {and perhaps Mr Robinson
timself) Mr Stevens signed off and filed the last accounts of the Company which showed, as at 31
December 2007, a substantial net asset position The books and records supporiing these accounts
have not been made available

Mr Stevens mitially contacted the Administrators by email sfating he was abroad for two weeks He has
now responded to the Admirustrators by saying that he 1s still abroad “on a personal matter” and will not
be returning for the {oreseeable future Apart from Mr Robinson, no-one connected to the Company
would appear to have met Mr Stevens

Finally, there 1s Mr Andy Hay, who Companies House records state was appointed a director on 5
November 2007 (but which was filed on 6 February 2008) and resigned on 25 November 2007 (but filed
26 March 2008) Mr Hay states that he was first involved in the Company a few days after Claremont
was acquired when he was asked by Mr Robinson to become its managing director He attended the
premises for & period of about a week and then resigned and returned to his home in Gnmsby

The only other person who 15 confirmed as having been mnvolved 15 Mr Dawd Rudd, who was inthally
recruited by Capital Paper in September 2007 as a book-keeperffinancial controller He attended the
meeting at which the sale and purchase contract was signed and also attended the Claremont
premises for about two weeks There 1s no present reason to suppose that he was involved mn any
negeotiations

The Claremont trading premises at Partridge Green have been visited and access to ene unit ganed
via the assistance of landlords who had repossessed it Whilst these premises had been partiaily
cleared an anythung of value, ¢ appeared that munimal cutrent documentation was present  Further,
there were a number of computers from which the hard drives had been removed Arrangements are
still in the process of being made to visit a second adjacent urut but it 1s not expected that anything of
value will be found

Mr Rudd has made available certain electronic records that remained in his possession and these are
being examined We have also obtained the laptop used by Mr Boyce Mr Robinson returned certain
computers which were n tus possession All of these are in the process of being examined




313

314

41

42

51

52

61

62

71

72

73

74

75

Whilst the Company ceased trading m mid February 2008, we were notified by The Bank of Scotland of
a finance transaction purportedly entered into by the Company 1n March 2008 for the acquisttton of two
new Audi AG motor cars The motor vehicles were subsequently delivered up by Mr Robinson and
returned to The Bank of Scotland A further leased van has also been returned by Mr Robinson  There
1s no equity it any of these lease agreements

Further engquines into the company’s affarrs are being continued
The Exit Route from Admunistration

Unless recovenies are made from parties connected to the Company, there Is not likely to be any funds
for creditors  If enquines look likely to give nise to recoverable claims, it 1s likely that the additional
powers of a hquidator might be usefully used and that exit route chosen

In the alternative, 1f no recoveries are likely, then the Company may simply be dissolved It 1s too early
to call at present

Other Matters

The Administrators have certain statutory responsibilities, including a review of the matters leading up
to the financial problems and the directors’ conduct We are required by law under the Company
Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 to make a return or conduct report on every person who was on the
date of our appointment or at any tme n the three years immediately preceding that date a director or
shadow director of the company

In this particular case, we are anxious {o obtain any formation which you consider may be relevant to
our report (or otherwise) Please provide such information and any related evidence as soon as
possible

Forecast OQutcomes
This entirely depends uport whether third party recoveries can be made

In the absence of proper books and records, very few creditors have been identified and they are only
coming to ight as our investigation progresses Claims made to date amount to £136,849 49 as per the
hst attached Employee claims are bemng managed by the Insolvency Service Redundancy Payments
Office and will be quantified in due course Addttional preferential claims (being clatms of employees
for accrued wages and holiday pay) and unsecured claims (pay in heu etc) are in the process of being
quantified

Administrators’ Proposals

The following are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration made i
respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for their consideration and, if thought fit,
approval at the Meeting of Creditors to be held on 8 July 2008

That we be given authonty to continue to Investigate the business and affars of the Company in
accordance with our professional judgement, taking independent or informed advice where we consider
that to be appropriate and that we take such decisions as we consider appropriate

That we be empowered to review any existing contractual commiments and obligations of the Company
and, where necessary, cause the Company {o determine (if not already terminated) any such contractual
commitmenis which, m our view, are not beneficial to the creditors

That should the creditors so wish, a Committee of Creditors be elected in order to exercise the functions
conferred on it by the Insolvency Act 1986

That our remuneration for acting as Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimistration and that the Administrators be at iberty
to draw fees up to actual time costs incurred from time to time from funds held by us  That details of the
remuneration drawn and time costs will be set out In the Administrators’ progress reports as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals  The hourly charge out rates for pnncipals and staff
Iikely to be involved in this case are set out as follows together with details and charges for indirect
disbursements

751 Partners £250-275, Senior Professional Staff £110-210 and administrative and support staff £75-
£105

752  Indirect disbursements to be charged at the rate of 20 pence per letter, 10 pence per photocopy




76

77

78

79

710

711

712

713

and 40 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additional persons fravellng in the same car
Costs since our appointment are £16,460 71 as summansed on the attached schedule

That Atherton Balley LLP be paid their time costs and any mdirect disbursements, on the basis mentioned
above, in relation to the proper professional costs incurred by them in connection with the making of the
appotntment pursuant to Rule 2 67 {1}(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to reflect time spent by the
proposed admmstrators, prior to any appointment, in determining that it 1s reasonably likely that the
purpose of the admirustration would be achieved and to enable them fo complete Form 2 2B Given that
this Administratton required an application to the High Court and the ascertarnment of substantial
background mformation ete, the costs incurred in relation to this amount to £6,117 02

That if crcumstances so allow, we realise the assets of the company, agree the clams of creditors and
pay a dwidend or dividends to unsecured creditors within the Administration  In deciding whether to accept
or reject any claim, the Admiristrators shall apply those prowisions of the Act and Rules relating to
admission for payment of proofs of debt by a lguidator in hquidation proceedings deemed to have
commenced on 30 Aprd 2008  In the event of any claim being rejected, n whole or m part, the credior
shall have the nght of application to the Court for directions on the admissibility or otherwise of such claim
Such application must be made no later than 28 days after the notice of rejection

The following provisions are also to be apphed m relation to the agreement of claims

781 Creditors are reguired to submit {o the Admunistrators in wrnting particulars of therr claims
calculated as at 30 Apnl 2008, such claim to include details of any commitments, contractual or otherwse,
which might result in a future claim, together with such other supporting information n such form and by
such date as the Administrators shall reguire

782 Where all or part of the amounit due to a creditor 1s represented by a claim by that creditor for
retention of title (or similar) or by goods or services not delivered to the Company prior to Administration,
fuil details of such clarm shall be prowided o the Admmistrators who shall determine its vahdity In the
event of the Admimistrators determining that all or some part of the claim 1s vald, the Administrators shall
have the option to pay such amount as may be agreed or return the goods (or dechne 1o accept delivery of
the goods or services as the case may be) In either event the claim by the credror shall be reduced by
the appropnate amount subject only to the creditor being entitled to make a clain for damages for any
contractual loss tncurred thereby with & requirement to migate such clam fully, notwithstanding any
agreement to the contrary

783  For the avoidance of doubt, the claim of any former director or employee as a creditor shall be
calculated by the Administrators as a claim for damages for breach of contract and shall be subject to the
requirement by the former director or employee to mitigate his or her clarm fully  Such element of the claim
as would rank as a preferential clarm pursuant to Section 386 of the Act shall be treated as a preferential
creditor

784  Where prior to Administration there had been mutual dealings between the Company and a
creditor, the Administrators shall take an account and the sums due from one party shall be set off against
the sums due from the other and only the balance (if any) will be admitted as a claim A creditor shall have
no nght to apply set-off all or part of his claim against transactions occurning dunng Administration

785 Inthe event that, dunng Adriristration, payment has been made to a creditor in respect of goods
delivered or services rendered prior to Administration, such payment will be added back and taken mnto
account m calculating any dividend payment due to fhat creditor

That, if we so conclude 15 i the creddors interests, we convene further meetings of the crediors and
members at such time as we may propose In order to put to them proposals for a CVA or to seek therr
approval to any other proposals

That in the exercise of our powers and in doing anything where we believe it 1s appropriate or necessary to
seek the consent or approval of creditors and, where the law so allows, any Committee of Creditors
elected will have the authority to act on behalf of all creditors

That we may do all such other things as we, in our discretion, consider wilt preserve protect or enhance the
bustness and/or assets of the Company and/or are incidental to these proposals and their implementation

That we take and implement such other consequential decisions as, in our judgement will benefit the
creditors of the Company

That as soon as we deem i appropnate, we seek a discharge of the Admirustration Order and our release
as Administrators  Following the filing of the Administrators® final progress report to the Registrar of
Companies both Administrators will be deemed to be discharged from any lability ansing from or
connected howsoever to the Administration pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act




1986

714 That if we determine that the distnbution within Administration or a CVA ts not beneficial to the creditors or
indeed achievable, we shall place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation In this event the
proposed liquidators will be the curent Administrators but in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule
2 117(3), creditors are adwvised that they may nominate a different person or persens, provided that the
nomination 1s made after receipt of such proposals to put the Company into iquidation and before those
proposals are approved

Malcolm P Fillmore & Ms Ranyit Bajjon
Joint Admimistrators
16 June 2008




APPENDIX 1

ABR LITHO LIMITED (formerly Abbey Green Repro Limited) - In Administration ("The Company")

An Account of the Circumstances giving nise to the Admmistration

1 The Company was formed on 21 November 1996 as Abbey Green Printers Limited and changed its
name in June 2005 to Abbey Green Holding Limited  Its accounts as filed at Companies House show that it was
dormant up untl March 2005 At about this time, it would seem to have been acquired by Mr David Robinson
and it 15 understood that it traded as (or was the holding company of) a printers it Unit 9, Manor Way, Old
Woking, Surrey

2 In August 2005, 1t changed 1ts name {o Abbey Green Repro Limited, and continued trading from Old
Woking It 1s understood that the businesses trading from Old Woking were closed down in August 2006
following the appomntment of Admimistrators to the principal activites The Company thereupon would seem to
have become dormant Those involved with the Abbey Green companies 1n 2005/2008 were involved n a
number of other companies and & 1s not entirely clear which of the companies were trading at any one time

3 In September 2007, Mr Robinson (who had been made personally bankrupt in March 2007) and others
commenced a new business called Capital Paper Limited The intention was fo act as a middieman buying
paper from wholesalers and selhing it on to printers 1t 1s understood that since Caprtal Paper Limited was a new
company (formed September 2007}, the purchases fram the wholesalers were undertaken by the Company,
since 1t had a “track record” which enabled 1t to obtain credit [t has been stated by Mr Robinson that it was not
intended that the Company should earn any profit from its mvolvement, the profit would accrue to Capital Paper
Limited The Capital Paper business would seem to have ceased in about January 2008 There are claims from
paper suppliers against the Company outstanding from this brief period of activity

4 By September 2007, the sole shareholder in the Company was shown at Companies House as being
DNR Properties Limited (this changed its name to Mans investment Co Limited on 4 February 2008) Also, at
this time, the sole director of the Company itself was a Mr Ray Stevens, he was appointed in January 2007 Mr
Robinson humself 1s shown as having ceased being a director in July 2005 (though he remamed as company
secretary untl February 2007)

5 It is understood that the business of Caprtal Paper Limited was unsuccessful and Mr Robinson has
stated that he was looking to purchase a prnting company as a way of generating monies  Several
opportunities were investigated but on 28 January 2008, Claremont Press Limited of Partridge Green, Horsham
went into Administration, the Admmistrators bemng Tony Murphy and Robert Horton of Smith & Williamson in
Guitdford On the same day, a meeting was held between the Admimstrators and Mr Robinson and 1t was stated
that unless a quick sale was achieved, Claremont's business would be closed that week

6 Agreement was reached and contracts were signed on 2 February 2008 Since Mr Robinson was, as a
bankrupt, mcapacitated from acting, and Mr Stevens had, it would seem, resigned on 25 January 2008 {per
Companies House), Mr Peter Boyce was appointed a director on 31 January 2008 The Administrators sold the
business and assets of Claremont Press Limited to the Company for £60,000 of which £40,000 was deferred
This latter sum remains unpaid It 1s understood that some of the purchase consideration was made avarlable
by the finance company, ICFL

7 Pursuant to TUPE, the existing employees of Claremont Press transferred to the Company Shortly
after the transfer, the employees were progressively laid off and made redundant They were not pard and this
incuded substantial arrears from therr Claremont employment It 1s understood that Mr Robinson, Mr Boyce, Mr
David Rudd and latterly Mr Andy Hay all attended the Partndge Green premises on behalf of the Company,
alongside others but there is no clear picture as to what precisely occurred  The business was apparently found
to be non-vrable and was closed down within about three weeks

8 It is reported that some of the tangible assets were repossessed by the finance company (Surrey Asset
Finance) who had financed Claremont [t 1s also reported that some or most of the equipment was refinanced by
ICFL on behalf of ABR and this plant and equipment was removed from the Claremont premises relatively soon
after the purchase It has not yet been possible to obtain information from the finance companies as to what
actually occurred and where the equipment went

9 Because the employees were now employees of ABR Lithe Limited and remained unpard, they took
advice and were told that they could only obtain funds from the Government Redundancy Fund if ther employer
was “formaily” insolvent — mere cessation of frade was not adequate Accordingly, they collectively instructed
Atherton Bailey LLP to put the Company into formal mnsolvency For speed and economy, the route of an
apphication for Admimistration was chosen

10 The application was heard and the Order made in the High Court on 30 Apni 2008



APPENDIX 2

ABR LITHO LIMITED (FORMERLY ABBEY GREEN REPRO LIMITED} - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Registration Number 03281964

Date of Incorporation 21 November 1996

Share Capital 100,000 Ordinary £1 shares

Current Registered Drreciors Mr Peter Boyce (appointed 31 January 2008)
Company Secretary Ms Louise Stevens

Sharehoiders DNR Propertres Limited - 100,000 Ordinary Shares

[prow named Mans investment Co Limited]

Registered Office Umt 23, Star Road, Partridge Green, Horsham, West Sussex,
RH13 8RA [now moved to C/O Atherton Bailey, Arunde) House, 1
Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11
7XL]




APPENDIX 3

ABR LITHO LIMITED (FORMERLY ABBEY GREEN REPRQ LIMITED) - IN ADMINISTRATION
Notes regarding Entitlement to Vote at the imtial Creditors’ Meeting

under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Rule 2 38 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 - Entitiement to Vote

2 38 (1) - Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person s entitled to vote
only if -

(a) he has gwven to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, detalls in wrnting of the debt which

()] he claims to be due to him from the company, or

() in relation to a member State lquidator, 15 claimed to be due to creditors in
proceedings n relation to which he holds office,

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following prowisions of this Rule, and
(c) there has been lodged with the admimistrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

2 38 (2) - The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has falled to comply
with paragraph (1)(a) If satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

2 38 (3) - The charman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him,
where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

2 38 (4) - Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's clam as at the date on which the
company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date
that the votes are counted

2 38 (5) - A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value 1s not
ascertamned, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the
purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose

2 38 (B) - No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resclution put to the meeting
2 38 (7} Where

(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

{b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and

{c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resclution put to the meeting, and

(d) the member State iquidator casts a vote in respect of the same clam,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted

2 38 (8) - Where

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
{b) more than one member Siate iquidator seeks to voie by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State hquidator 1n main proceedings,
whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

2 38 (9) - For the purposes of paragraph (6}, the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim

238 (10) - For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means mamn proceedings,
secondary proceedings or terntonal proceedings in another member State




wiejo aakoidury

Zsr'g

vVL €LNG 'Buiyliop ‘prOY SuBlsung IS § PABQ "uBuU)|
NHE €LHY ‘u3dIo

wieo sakodwg abpuued ‘peswy sialuny ‘ebenon aigelg BIpAT ‘wek
ISy ZLNE 'Xossng 1SapA 'DUiUoAA
‘peoy uolbuileg ‘asnoH abpug uojbulung

2L 22L'9/ | 'Aousnjosuy g uawadio Juswsbeueyy 19ag SWOISND @ anuaray WH

wieo aaiodwy Z0 €8S’/ X3l vHY ‘Aaung ‘Bunuoq 'Aemyied &b 1260y ‘sefeH
D74 TENQ ‘8pisiaquuiny

wie)2 aaiojdwy 00L'L Linog 'Agsuiug 'ye4ls aised 62 maipuy ‘Aey
Org evNg ‘xessng

wied aadopdwg 06 L90'EL 1SN 'EDS-AR-WIBYBIOUS UL YoINYD S NEW 1ay209

vy LNo palwI] ssaly

‘A81ing 'pIopIing 'BsolD 3811 INURAA 'HEUM juowalel) Jo sIojensIuILpY

000°09 sdoystg | ON 'P8jiui UOSWEIIAA B YIWS ‘yoso|iny Y pue Aydiny v
INE ZLHY 'weysioy

wirefs sakojdwg ‘Jieay abpugpeociy Yueosald) suyoris g9 1auer ‘aulig
rde 9LNg X2sSng 1Sapp

wied askoidwy £2 BYE ‘uoydweyapil ‘uoibunsny ‘abpry Apuapn o¢ pPIAB(T ‘Syo0.g

8/ 800'2 3Z1 6137 18isa07 '58G. X0g8 Od ssauisng seq) ysiug
NVE 88HO Usisay) ‘sAuq jleysepey)

67 Z2o'sy '9SNOH (1ByialeyD) 'SUOINjOS 1855y ajesodio) pueoag jo yueg
4s6

wie eskojdwig 00 /£8'S ZN9 ‘As1ing 'pIoJpIND ‘BnUsAY SIpPAY QF pineQ ‘Asjyojag
J38 £LHY 'X8ssng 1S9 ‘usaID

wie aafojduig 00 000'8Z abpupled ‘peoy Buiukalg ‘jaron sBuyney Auoyjuy ‘stony
11y ZLHY xessng

wied asiojdwg ra A X AN4 ISAM 'WERBYSIOH 'anudAY aI0WRIAS p6 N 'siovy
Org ELHY 'X288SNG Isapn ‘Weysioy

wie sakojdwg 00 €£8'2 ‘usalg) abpuied ‘asojD poomyeQ G| uor ‘siayy

TEYY]
Alunoss loupas Aq pay 3 (8pogisod tm) JUBLIE|Y 10
3 Alunoos Jo snjep ajeq Aunoas Aue jo sjielaq 103p 10 JuNowy sS9ippY

Joypan jo awen

funweo s

v xipuaddy

uoisssssod s Auedwos ayy ul Aadold JaA0 31 JO UOTUS)R) Buunejo sionpaso pue sasiaiss Jo spoob jo £iddns sy jo soueape ut pred sjunowe

SHOLIAIHO ANVAINOD

ALoIsND pue sjualuea.be ales [euolipuod Jo Buises| |ajeyd ‘eseyaind-auy JBpun SIONpaID (e Anuspr pue si0)ipaId ||B apnjpow ysnw NoA “ajoN




HH6 §LNE 'X358Ng 159A [opuniy

wiero sakodwy 6L 10S'LL 'PEOY ||IH UOMO (0 ‘9SNOH aiuueg JREYDIN 'SUSNIIAA
976 N8

wieja eafojdwg 'X88SNS 189N ‘playuay ‘peay sbeuosied e Auoyuy ‘ueybinea
Z7€ £n9 ‘Aalng

wied asio|dwig 62 1162 ‘PICIpling ‘Spueilieg ‘anuany SIPBYDIN 1S £/ L8qoy ‘uosuo ]

sunes ssfoldwy

P3WIUOD 8q O]

dAO 8LAM 'PIOHEAA 'PEOY
abueyoxg 0g ‘asnoy abueyox3 'g) xog O4

3010 spualtieg Aouepunpay
'a0IAJag AsuaAjosu| ay)

dS6 ELHY

wiep aglojdwg 00 009 'XSSING ISBAA JABMYINOS ‘flluuBquI ] GZ|L UBLpY ‘Jsuue |
78y €21 ‘Asung

wiee sakodwg 00 00%'L ‘WELN00g JBBID ‘ABpp SUMO(] €1 'uojeAy sswer Noamg
HSP ZLNG 'X8Ssng 158p8 BUILHOAA

wiep azhojdug 00 00009 'eag-Ag-Buliog) ‘enusny uolBuly pg sy ‘NS

0 £Z2'8y Qads £ZNL Jusy ‘pIojysy '68E x08 QOd pajiwig Jaded uojsdels
HIE ZLHY ‘weysioy

wigd ashojdwig oF /BE'B ‘ylesH abpugpeolq 'Aepn piojuels g uyor ‘preays
OHO DLHY “xossng

uneo aafc)dwy ‘Asimel ‘usalg) soeuiny 'asolD poombury [BCN ‘eay

Wwies sakoldwg DAB6 ¥ING 'BUlHOAA ‘PROY 24015 44 ugoy 'uuey

wiejo sako|dwg 00.'24 THE LGNS ‘SUEH '193]4 'pROY UOY ¢ 12184 ‘Agman
O ZLHY 'xossng

wiejs aakodwg 06 262 IS8 ‘Weysiol ‘Asyj0y '9s0|D splayuasIo) Z seibnog] ‘sosy
O CLHY 'xassng

wiejo aafodug 00 8¥9'L 1S9 ‘WeusioH ‘Asloy ‘asolD spisiusaio r |0IBD 'Sasiy
Al ELHY 'XBS8NG 1S8AA

wiero safoidwg 6l 8202 'WeysioH ‘uasio) abpuled ‘Yeo amn sz 1860y ‘smaynen
Od! 0LHY Aepmel) jeang

2i8'tL ubiH €21 ‘osnon axiduin *100}4 puncig pIBquOoT]

wie|s sakodug

HHZ DLHY 'X888Ng 1S9pA
‘AajmesD) JemogUBPIBY ‘BALI SMBUNEW 81

MBIPUY 'SMOPIOY

¥ xipuaddy




ABR LITHO LIMITED (FORMERLY ABBEY GREEN REPRO LIMITED)

(IN ADMINISTRAT!ION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD TO 16 JUNE 2008

Receipts
and
Payments
RECEIPTS
£
Petition Funds From Employees 2,550 00
VAT Output Tax 000
2,550 00
PAYMENTS
VAT Input Tax 000

Balance Held £2,550 00




ABR LITHO LIMITED (FORMERLY ABBEY GREEN REPRO LIMITED) IN ADMINISTRATION
Time charged by the Administrators from 1 April 2008 to 16 June 2008

Time charged for Advice

Partner Manager Administrators Assistants and Teotal Hours Time cost Average
Support Staft hourty rate
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £ £
Administration 2010 000 005 1303 318 5974239 180 06
and Planning ,
Investigation 000 000 o oo 000 090 000 Q00
Realisation of Assets 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Recetpts and 000 000 000 1487 197 142 63 7240
Payments
Creditors 000 000 000 o0c 00D 000 000
TOTAL HOURS 2010 000 005 1500 3515 Average
charge out
rate
TOTAL COSTS 5024 00 000 700 1086 02 611702 £174 03
Time charged by the Adrministrators from 30 Apnil 2008 to 16 June 2008
Partner Manager i t] i and Total Hours Time cost Average
Support Staft hourly rate
Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs Hrs £ £
Administration 3052 000 10 57 48 55 89 64 1341172 149 62
and Planning
Invesiigation 070 000 000 2783 28 53 224250 78 60
Reallsation of Assats 025 090 000 0137 042 6500 154 76
Recepts and o000 000 ooc 083 083 8400 9032
Payments
Creditors 03s 000 D20 427 485 442 49 9124
Litigation 085 009 oo 000 o8s 21500 252 94
TOTAL HOURS 3270 000 1077 8175 105 22 Average
charge cul
rate
TOTAL COSTS 870167 000 1615 04 6144 00 16460 71 £156 44
Charge out rates £180 - £260 E425-£135 £60 - £160 £30-£100
SUMMARY Partner Manager Administrators Assistants and Support Staff
Hours |4 Hours £ Hours £ Hours £
5280 1372567 000 000 1082 162204 9675 723002
Total time charged £22.577T 73
Total heurs 160 37
Average charge out rate £140 79




